
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Wednesday, 11th September, 2019 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

 

1. Apologies for absence   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 24 July 2019   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the last meeting held on 24 July 2019 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 

 

4. Hyndburn Borough: application number 
LCC/2019/0018 
Erection of new building over the existing plant, 
ancillary to the existing recycling use at Unit 12, 
Riverside Industrial Estate, Hermitage Street, 
Rishton. 

(Pages 7 - 14) 



5. Site Visit - Lancaster City: Ellel Crag Quarry  
1) Proposed eastern lateral extension to the 
existing gritstone and shale quarry followed by 
infilling of the excavation with imported inert waste 
to be completed and restored by the 30 June 2039, 
together with the rebuilding and extension of the 
derelict farmhouse for use as site office 
accommodation (Application ref LCC/2019/0030) 
2) Time extension for existing landfill operations 
until 30th June 2039 (Application ref LCC/2019/0040) 
3) Time extension for existing waste transfer 
operations until 30th June 2039. (Application 
LCC/2019/0041)  
 

(Pages 15 - 20) 

6. Site Visit - West Lancashire Borough: application 
number LCC/2019/0037 - 
Construction of a temporary wellsite and associated 
access track, drill, hydraulically stimulate and test 
two petroleum exploration boreholes including 
drilling rig (maximum height 60m) and associated 
plant and equipment, followed by wellsite 
restoration. 
Land off Sutton's Lane, Great Altcar   
 

(Pages 21 - 26) 

7. Preston City and Fylde Boroughs: application 
numbers LCC/2016/0046/1, 2 and 3. Details 
submitted to comply with conditions 5 and 22 of 
planning permission LCC/2016/0046 - Preston 
Western Distributor Road and East - West Link 
Road. 
 
Land in Lea, Cottam and Bartle and to the west and 
north of the existing built up area of Preston.   
 

(Pages 27 - 34) 

8. Preston City: application number LCC/2019/0006 
Variation of condition 2 of permission 06/13/0528 for 
the amendment of the approved drawings to 
regularise departures from the approved design. 
Broughton Bypass, Preston.   
 

(Pages 35 - 48) 

9. Wyre Borough: application number. LCC/2019/0034 
Erection of 1.8m high fencing.  
John Cross C of E School, Garstang Road, 
Bilsborrow.   
 

(Pages 49 - 56) 



10. Planning Applications determined by the Head of 
Planning and Environment in accordance with the 
County Council's Scheme of Delegation   
 

(Pages 57 - 58) 

11. Urgent Business   
 

 

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

12. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next meeting of the Development Control 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 16 October 
2019 at 10.30 a.m. in Committee Room B - the 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 





 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 24th July, 2019 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Clarke 
M Barron 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
B Dawson 
J Eaton 
 

P Hayhurst 
A Kay 
M Pattison 
A Schofield 
C Towneley 
 

County Councillors B Dawson and C Towneley replaced County Councillors K 
Ellard and D Foxcroft on the Committee respectively. 
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
None received. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 19 June 2019 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair of the Committee. 
 
4.   Chorley Borough: application number LCC/2019/0015 

Installation of 3 control kiosks, pressure balance stack, ground re-
profiling and access track, on land to south of Harrisons Farm, Old 
School Lane, Adlington, Chorley 
 

A report was presented on application for the installation of 3 control kiosks, 
pressure balance stack, ground re-profiling and access track, on land to south of 
Harrisons Farm, Old School Lane, Adlington, Chorley. 
 
The report included the views of Chorley Borough Council, Adlington Town 
Council, the Environment Agency, the Coal Authority, the Lead Local Flood 
Authority, the County Archaeology Service and the County Ecology Service. It 
was noted that no letters of representation had been received. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint Presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
committee was also shown a site layout plan, illustrations showing the proposed 
building elevations and landscaping and photographs of the site and approach 
roads. 
 
The officer reported orally that Lancashire County Council's Highways had raised 
no objection to the use of Park Road, The Common and Old School Lane by 
construction traffic but had submitted the following comments: 
 

 Although Park Road is sufficiently wide to allow HGVs to pass, the 
width of the carriageway is often restricted 
[...]
ffic to the site, details for how hauliers will be instructed 
on the routing and timing of vehicle movements and signage to inform 
drivers of the approved access and egress routes. 

c) The measures to be taken to ensure the safe movement of HGVs 
along School Lane including any tree works required. 

 
The works included within the approved scheme shall be implemented 
prior to the commencement of the development and maintained 
throughout the duration of construction works. 

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with Policy DM2 
of the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan. 

 
The Committee noted that a condition was already proposed regarding wheel 
cleaning (no. 11) and the above condition (no.15) dealt with the control of HGV 
routing to the site.  
 
The Committee also noted that it was proposed to modify the wording of 
condition 9 to prevent the movement of heavy good vehicles along Park Road, 
Adlington between 0830 to 0915 hours and 1500 to 1545 hours. However, 
following further discussion it was Moved and Seconded that: 
 

"The wording of condition 9 be modified to prevent the movement of heavy 
good vehicles along Park Road, Adlington between 0830 to 0930 hours 
and 1430 to 1530 hours."  

  
On being put to the vote the Motion was Carried whereupon it was:  
  
Resolved: That subject to the inclusion of the additional condition (15) above and 
the amendment to condition 9 above, planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions set out in the report to the Committee. 
 
5.   West Lancashire Borough: application number. LCC/2019/0028 

Proposed land restoration and regrading works using inert material, 
associated highway works including construction of a temporary 
public car park. Former Parbold Hill Quarry, Parbold Hill, Parbold. 
Site Visit 
 

A report was presented on a proposed site visit to the former Parbold Hill Quarry, 
Parbold Hill, Parbold. 
 
The Development Management Officer explained that the applicatio
[...]
ls submitted to comply with 
conditions 4, 6, 7, 8, 9 ,17,19, 25, 26 and 28 of planning permission 
LCC/2016/0046 - Preston Western Distributor Road and East - West 
link Road. 
 
Land in Lea, Cottam and Bartle and to the west and north of the 
existing built up area of Preston. 
 

A report was presented on the submission of details to comply with conditions 4, 
6, 7, 8, 9, 17,19, 25, 26 and 28 of planning permission LCC/2016/0046 – Preston 
Western Distributor Road and East – West link Road. 
 
The report included the views of the Environment Agency, the Lead Local Flood 
Authority and the Lancashire Archaeological Advisory Service.  
 

Page 4



 

 
 

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and details of the proposed schemes. 
 
Resolved: That the details submitted for the purposes of conditions 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 
17, 19, 25, 26 and 28 of planning permission LCC/2016/0046 be approved. 
 
8.   Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and 

Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation. 
 

It was reported that since the last meeting of the Committee on 19 June 2019, 
four planning applications had been granted planning permission by the Head of 
Service Planning and Environment in accordance with the county council's 
Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
9.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 11 
September 2019 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6



                                                                                                        

Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 11 September 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Great Harwood, Rishton And 
Clayton Le Moors 

 
Hyndburn Borough: app
[...]
ringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. 
Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320 

 

 
 

APPLICATION LCC/2019/0018 ERECTION OF NEW BUILDING OVER THE 
EXISTING PLANT, ANCILLARY TO THE EXISTING RECYCLING USE. UNIT 12 
RIVERSIDE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, HERMITAGE STREET, RISHTON 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Location of Site 

Indicative Only 

Page 13



Page 14



                                                                                                        

Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 11th September 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Lancaster Rural East 

 
 
Site Visit - Lancaster City: Ellel Crag Quarry, Lancaster 
 

1) Proposed eastern lateral extension to the existing gritstone and shale 
quarry followed by infilling of the excavation with imported inert waste 
to be completed and restored by the 30 June 2039, together with the 
rebuilding and extension of the derelict farmhouse for use as site office 
accommodation (Application ref LCC/2019/0030) 

 
2) Time extension for existing landfill operations until 30th June 2039 

(Application ref LCC/2019/0040) 
 

3) Time extension for existing waste transfer operations until 30th June 
2039. (Application LCC/2019/0041) 
 

 
Contact for further information: 
Rob Jones, 01772 534128 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 

1) Proposed eastern lateral extension to the existing gritstone and shale quarry 
followed by infilling of the excavation with imported inert waste to be 
completed and restored by the 30 June 2039, together with the rebuilding 
and extension of the derelict farmhouse for use as site office accommodation 
(Application ref LCC/2019/0030) 

 
2) Time extension for existing landfill operations until 30th June 2039 

(Application ref LCC/2019/0040) 
 

3) Time extension for existing waste transfer operations until 30th June 2039. 
(Application LCC/2019/0041) 
 

Ellel Crag Quarry, Bay Horse Road, Ellel, Lancaste
[...]
unty Council Licence No. 100023320 

 

 
 

COMMITTEE SITE VISIT: 
 
APPLICATION LCC/2019/0030 PROPOSED EASTERN LATERAL EXTENSION.  
 
APPLICATION LCC/2019/0040 TIME EXTENSION FOR SITE UNTIL 30 JUNE 
2039. 
 
APPLICATION LCC/2019/0041 TIME EXTENSION FOR INERT TRANSFER 
STATION AND RECYCLING, WOOD SHREDDING/CHIPPING OPERATIONS 
UNTIL 30 JUNE 2039 
 
ELLEL CRAG QUARRY, BAY HORSE ROAD, ELLEL, LANCASTER 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LCC/2019/0030 Eastern 
lateral extension  

Indicative Only 

LCC/2019/0040 Time 
extension until 30 June 
2039 - Site 

LCC/2019/0041 Time 
extension until 30 June 
2039 - Recycling 

Page 19



 
This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office 
(C) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. 
Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



                                                                                                        

 
Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 11th September 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
West Lancashire West 

 
Site Visit - West Lancashire Borough: application number LCC/2019/0037 – 
Construction of a temporary wellsite and associated access track, drill, 
hydraulically stimulate and test two petroleum exploration boreholes including 
drilling rig (maximum height 60m) and associated plant and equipment, 
followed by wellsite restoration. 
 
Land off Sutton's Lane, Great Altcar 
 
Contact for further information: 
Jonathan Haine, 01772 534130 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application - Construction of a temporary wellsite and associated access track, drill, 
hydraulically stimulate and test two petroleum exploration boreholes including 
drilling rig (maximum height 60m) and associated plant and equipment, followed by 
wellsite restoration. 
 
Land off Sutto
[...]
ved design. 
Broughton Bypass, Preston. 
 
Contact for further information: 
Jonathan Haine, 01772 534130 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application - Variation of condition 2 of permission 06/13/0528 for the amendment of 
the approved drawings to regularise departures from the approved design. 
Broughton Bypass, Preston. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That subject to the applicant first providing a section 106 undertaking to provide for 
the management of ecological mitigation measures for a period of 15 years in 
accordance with an approved environmental management plan, planning 
permission be granted subject to conditions controlling working programme, 
landscaping, drainage, traffic calming schemes and highway surfacing. 
 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
The application is for a variation of condition 2 to planning permission 6/13/0528. 
Condition 2 lists the approved drawings for the design of the bypass. 
 
However, some elements of the bypass have been constructed in a different way 
from those shown on the approved drawings. The purpose of the application is 
therefore to gain approval for an amended set of drawings in order to regularise the 
departures from the previously approved plans.  
 
The principal departures from the approved drawings are as follows:- 
 

 The carriageway layout on the section of bypass to the south of Whittingham 
Lane incorporates a central reserve. The approved design did not include 
provision for such a reserve. 

 The southbound approach to the M55 roundabout has been widened within 
the original red line area to incorporate an additional filter lane onto the M55 
sliproad.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

mailto:DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk


                                                                                                              

 A turning head on Durton Lane has been relocated. In the approved design 
this turning head was located at the far western end of Durton Lane adjacent 
to the byp
[...]
 observations received 
 
Highways England : No objection 
 
LCC Highways Development Control; No observations received  
 
Representations – The application has been advertised by press and site notice, and 
neighbouring residents informed by individual letter. One representation has been 
received from a resident on Durton Lane which raises the following issues:- 
 

 The resident does not agree with the location and design of the turning head 
on Durton Lane and that he did not request that it be moved from its approved 
location. He considers that other arrangements were discussed regarding how 
Durton Lane would be made into a cul de sac and that the current 
arrangements are not something that he would have agreed to. 

Page 37



                                                                                                              

 He considers that if the turning head is to be retained, it needs to include 
double yellow lines to prevent it being obstructed by parked cars and it is too 
far from the end of the cul de sac to function safely as a turning head.  

 The turning head should also not function as an access into the former site 
compound. If the former compound is disposed of and receives planning 
permission for development, the turning head will become an access into the 
site and therefore will no longer become available for use as a turning head. 
An alternative turning head location will then be required. 

 The turning head incorporates a drainage gully. Run off from the former site 
compound enters this gully which runs into a drain which runs under the 
objector's property. The resident is concerned that the run off from the 
compound area contains sediment and debris which will gradually block the 
drain running under his property and that the drain under his house does not 
have capacity to access the water arising from the former compound area and 
that arising from his property. He states that this is already a problem as th
[...]
fered with except as 
is necessary, in accordance with law and as is proportionate. 

Page 42



                                                                                                              

 
This application were it to be approved would be unlikely to generate such an impact 
on neighbouring properties which would breach those rights. The conditions 
proposed in relation to landscaping, drainage and traffic regulation will protect those 
rights.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That subject to the applicant first providing a section 106 undertaking to provide for 
the management of ecological mitigation measures for a period of 15 years in 
accordance with an approved environmental management plan, planning permission 
be Granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
Working Programme 
 
1. The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the 

conditions to this permission, in accordance with the following documents: 
  

a) The Planning Application ref 6/00/0687 received on 1st September 2000 
as amended by the planning application ref 6/13/0528.  

  
 b) Submitted Plans and documents forming part of planning application 

6/13/0528  
  
 Figure 1a - Location Plan  
 Figure 2a - Site Plan  
 Appendix M Sheet 1 - Environmental masterplan northern section 
 Appendix M Sheet 2 - Environmental masterplan central section 
 Appendix M Sheet 3 - Environmental masterplan south central section 
 Appendix M Sheet 4 - Environmental masterplan southern section 
  
 c) All schemes and programmes approved in accordance with this permission. 
  

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt, to enable the County Planning Authority 
to adequately control the development and to minimise the impact of the 
development on the amenities of the local area, and to conform with Policies 
3,16, 17, 18, 21,22 and 29 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and policy 
T5 of the Preston Local Plan. 

  
2. All landscaping works shall be maintained for a period of five years including 

replacement of failures, weed control and maintenance of protection 
measures. 

  
Reason : To ensure the proper landscaping of the site in the interests of the 
visual amenities of the area and to conform with Policies 17, 21 and 22 of the 
Central Lancashire Core Strategy. 

 
3. No materials other than those materials detailed in the scheme and 

programme approved on 16th September 2015 under the requirements of 

Page 43



                                                                                                              

condition 5 to planning permission 6/13/0528 shall be used in the 
maintenance of the road surface. 

  
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of local residents and to conform 
with policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy. 

 
4. Within six months of the Durton Lane Link being opened to traffic, traffic 

management measures on the length of Durton Lane between the Durton 
Lane Link and Haighton Green Lane shall be implemented in accordance with 
the scheme and programme approved on 16th September 2015 under the 
requirements of condition 9 to planning permission 5/13/528. 

  
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and local amenity and to conform 
with Policies 3 and 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy. 

 
5. Within two months of the date of this permission, the drainage works shown 

on the drawing accompanying the email from Design and Construction dated 
23rd August 2019 shall be implemented in full. The drainage works shall 
thereafter be maintained in full working order. 

 
Reason; In order to secure the proper drainage of the highway and to conform 
with Policy EN9 of the Preston City Local Plan 

 
6. The surface water drainage attenuation measures described in the scheme 

and programme approved on 16th September 2015 under the requirements of 
condition 19 to planning permission 6/13/0528 shall be maintained in full 
working order at all times. 

  
Reason: In the interests of th
[...]
 and H-I of permission LCC/2017/0001 - 
spreading of soil making material and grass seed species, design construction and 
planting of waterbodies, tree/shrub planting and seed specification, methods to 
promote normal plant growth, habitat establishment monitoring and review, bird and 
bat boxes and 10 year landscape maintenance and management following 
completion of bypass 
 
West Lancashire 
 
Application: No. LCC/2019/0019 
West Lancashire Community High School, School Lane, Chapel House, 
Skelmersdale 
Creation of a cycle track 
 
Rossendale 
 
Application: No. LCC/2019/0025 
Waterfoot Primary School, Wolfenden Green, Waterfoot, Rossendale 
Creation of a hard surfaced 1.2m and 1.8m wide pedestrian footpath and creation of 
3 outdoor classroom areas 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Reason for Inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 24 July 2019
	4 Hyndburn Borough: application number LCC/2019/0018<br/>Erection of new building over the existing plant, ancillary to the existing recycling use at Unit 12, Riverside Industrial Estate, Hermitage Street, Rishton.<br/>
	Map

	5 Site Visit - Lancaster City: Ellel Crag Quarry, Lancaster<br/>1)	Proposed eastern lateral extension to the existing gritstone and shale quarry followed by infilling of the excavation with imported inert waste to be completed and restored by the 30 June 2039, together with the rebuilding and extension of the derelict farmhouse for use as site office accommodation (Application ref LCC/2019/0030)<br/>2)	Time extension for existing landfill operations until 30th June 2039 (Application ref LCC/2019/0040)<br/>3)	Time extension for existing waste transfer operations until 30th June 2039. (Application LCC/2019/0041)
	Map

	6 Site Visit - West Lancashire Borough: application number LCC/2019/0037 -<br/>Construction of a temporary wells

Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 11th September, 2019 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair)
County Councillors

	C Crompton

M Dad

J Eaton

K Ellard

D Foxcroft


	P Hayhurst

A Kay

M Pattison

A Schofield

C Towneley




<AI1>

In the absence of County Councillor B Yates, the Deputy Chair, County Councillor S Clarke took the Chair. 
County Councillor C Towneley replaced County Councillor B Yates on the Committee. 

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies for absence



None received.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



County Councillor A Kay declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda Item 9 as the Lead Member for schools.

County Councillor M Dad declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda Item 4 as a member of Hyndburn Borough Council.

County Councillor P Hayhurst declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda Item 7 as a member of Fylde Borough Council. 

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes of the last meeting held on 24 July 2019



Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.
</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	Hyndburn Borough: application number LCC/2019/0018
Erection of new building over the existing plant, ancillary to the existing recycling use at Unit 12, Riverside Industrial Estate, Hermitage Street, Rishton.




A report was presented on an application for the erection of a new building over the existing plant, ancillary to the existing recycling use at Unit 12, Riverside Industrial Estate, Hermitage Street, Rishton.
The report included the views of the Environment Agency, Lancashire County Council's Highways Development Control and the Lead Local Flood Authority.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation showing an aerial view of the site. The Committee was also shown an illustration of the proposed building and a photograph of the site and the waste screening equipment.

The officers responded to questions raised by the Members with regard to the surface water run-off from the building roof. 

Resolved: That the application be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report to the Committee. 
</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Site Visit - Lancaster City: Ellel Crag Quarry, Lancaster
1)
Proposed eastern lateral extension to the existing gritstone and shale quarry followed by infilling of the excavation with imported inert waste to be completed and restored by the 30 June 2039, together with the rebuilding and extension of the derelict farmhouse for use as site office accommodation (Application ref LCC/2019/0030)
2)
Time extension for existing landfill operations until 30th June 2039 (Application ref LCC/2019/0040)
3)
Time extension for existing waste transfer operations until 30th June 2039. (Application LCC/2019/0041)



A report was presented on a proposal to visit Ellel Crag Quarry, Lancaster prior to determining planning applications LCC/2019/0030, LCC/2019/0040, and LCC/2019/0041.

Resolved: That the Development Control Committee visit the site prior to determining the application
</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	Site Visit - West Lancashire Borough: application number LCC/2019/0037 -
Construction of a temporary wellsite and associated access track, drill, hydraulically stimulate and test two petroleum exploration boreholes including drilling rig (maximum height 60m) and associated plant and equipment, followed by wellsite restoration.
Land off Sutton's Lane, Great Altcar



A report was presented on a proposal to visit land off Sutton's Lane, Great Altcar, West Lancashire prior to determining planning application LCC/2019/0037.

Resolved: That the Development Control Committee visit the site prior to determining the application.
</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Preston City and Fylde Boroughs: application numbers LCC/2016/0046/1, 2 and 3. Details submitted to comply with conditions 5 and 22 of planning permission LCC/2016/0046 - Preston Western Distributor Road and East - West Link Road.

Land in Lea, Cottam and Bartle and to the west and north of the existing built up area of Preston.



A report was presented on details submitted to comply with conditions 5 and 22 of planning permission LCC/2016/0046. 

The report included the views of the Lead Local Flood Authority. 

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation showing an aerial view of the site and details of the proposed schemes.

Resolved: That the details submitted for the purposes of conditions 5 and 22 of planning permission LCC/2016/0046 be approved.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	8.  
	Preston City: application number LCC/2019/0006
Variation of condition 2 of permission 06/13/0528 for the amendment of the approved drawings to regularise departures from the approved design. Broughton Bypass, Preston.



As a member of the public had requested to speak on this item, it was agreed that the item be brought forward and heard before item 4. 

A report was presented on an application for the variation of condition 2 of permission 06/13/0528 for the amendment of the approved drawings to regularise departures from the approved design with regard to the Broughton Bypass, Preston.
The report included the views of Preston City Council, the Environment Agency, the Lead Local Flood Authority, Highways England and details of one letter of representation received. 

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The Committee was also shown photographs of the by-pass from various aspects and an illustration showing the turning head and drainage works on D'Urton Lane.

The Development Management Officer reported orally that it was proposed to amend Condition 5 to read:-

'Within two months of the date of this permission, the drainage works shown on drawing CHA1E0252-500-SK001 shall be implemented in full. The drainage works shall thereafter be maintained in full working order at all times'.

The officer also reported that a further representation had been received from a resident of Gray's Cottage, D'Urton Lane. The resident was concerned that exploratory works for the proposed drainage pipe had commenced prior to this issue being considered by the Committee although he acknowledged that the drainage proposals would help to satisfy part of his objection.

However, he was concerned that the applicant's offer to do a survey of the noise impacts of the 4th lane or to install further noise attenuation fencing had not been taken up. The resident had offered to do his own noise recordings which showed that noise levels were significantly above World Health Organisation recommended levels.

The resident considered that the report did not fully represent his objections and therefore stated that he would do this through his presentation to committee.

The resident addressed the committee and reiterated the concerns raised in the committee report with regard to the location and design of the turning head on D'Urton Lane.  He advised that it was too far from the end of the cul de sac and occupied by parked cars. This prevented the area functioning as it should thereby compromising cyclist safety on the Guild Wheel and the safety of school children accessing the nearby primary school. The committee was also informed that the visibility splays did not comply with safety standards. 

Officers responded to questions raised by the Members with regard to the safety issues raised by the resident and to the noise and air quality impacts associated with the incorporation of the additional lane on the approach to the M55 roundabout. Following further debate it was Moved and Seconded that:

"A further condition be imposed to require the applicant to undertake a survey of the noise impacts of the 4th lane to establish whether further noise attenuation fencing is necessary"

On being put to the vote the Motion was Carried. 

The additional condition is set out below for completeness.

'9.  Within two months of the date of this permission, a report detailing the impacts of the additional 4th lane on the approach to the M55 / A6 roundabout on noise levels at Gray's Cottage on D'Urton Lane shall be submitted to the County Planning Authority. The report shall be based upon a noise assessment undertaken in accordance with Design Manual  for Roads and Bridges Volume 11, Section 3, Part 7 HD213/11 and  shall detail  the noise levels at Gray's Cottage with and without the 4th lane being in operation.  The report shall also include information on the design and location of further noise mitigation measures should the need for such measures be demonstrated by the noise monitoring exercise. Any mitigation measures contained in the approved report shall be implemented within two months of the date of approval of the report and shall be maintained thereafter.

Resolved: That subject to the amendment to condition 5 above, the inclusion of the additional condition (9) above and to the applicant first providing a section 106 undertaking to provide for the management of ecological mitigation measures for a period of 15 years in accordance with an approved environmental management plan, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report to the committee.
</AI9>

<AI10>

	9.  
	Wyre Borough: application number. LCC/2019/0034
Erection of 1.8m high fencing. 
 John Cross C of E School, Garstang Road, Bilsborrow.



A report was presented on an application for the erection of 1.8m high fencing at John Cross C of E School, Garstang Road, Bilsborrow

The report included the views of Wyre Borough Council and details of one letter of representation received. 

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties.  The Committee was also shown photographs of the site from various aspects and an illustration of the design and location of the fencing. 

The officers responded to questions raised by the Members with regard to the design of the fencing. 

Resolved: That the application be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report to the Committee. 
</AI10>

<AI11>

	10.  
	Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation



It was reported that since the last meeting of the Committee on 24 July 2019, seven planning applications had been granted planning permission by the Head of Service Planning and Environment in accordance with the county council's Scheme of Delegation.

Resolved: That the report be noted
</AI11>

<AI12>

	11.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of urgent business.

</AI12>

<AI13>

	12.  
	Date of Next Meeting



Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 16 October 2019 at 10.30am
</AI13>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
6

